
School Travel Advice

L> Bus turns left; R> Bus turns right

Effective 26/07/2021
08:35

15:25

Route Time Bus Route
3103 07:00 EX CADWELLS & PORTERS via Porters, Kenthurst (07:06), R>Ward Pl (07:13), 

L>Kenthurst, L>Annangrove, R>Blue Gum, L>Shoplands to end, return via Shoplands, 

R>Blue Gum, R>Annangrove, R>Edwards, R>Hynds (07:42), L>Terry, L>Alan, L>Windsor, 

R>Rouse, R>Worcester to RHAC, return Worcester, L>Rouse, L>Mile End, R>Withers to 

opposite RHHS (08:03), continue Withers, R>Hezlett, James Mileham, L>Marella, R>Green, 

L>Wrights, L>Morris to school bus bay
639 07:08 EX NEICH BEFORE BOUNDARY via Pitt Town, R>Kenthurst (07:23), R>Old Northern, 

Round Corner (07:34), Old Northern, Oakhill College (07:40), Old Northern, Terminus, 

R>Crane, R>Castle Hill Interchange (07:52)
3160 07:10 EX OLD PITT TOWN & TERRY RDS via Old Pitt Town, Blind, Nelson & Edwards (07:23), 

Edwards, L>Annangrove, R>Kenthurst, Round Corner (07:45) R>Old Northern to Oakhill 

College (07:55). Transfer to Route 3004 (due 07:57)
3169 07:12 EX MILE END AFTER CLOWER via Mile End, L>Withers, R>Annangrove, L>Edwards, 

L>Nelson, R>Hynds, R>Terry, Fontana, L>Bunyarra, L>Valletta, L>Old Pitt Town, 

R>Mason, L>Terry, L>Windsor, L>Nelson, Nelson & Edwards (07:42).

Transfer to Route 3103 (due 07:42)
603 07:12 EX KELLYVILLE STATION via Samantha Riley, Glenhaven, R>Mills, L>Carinda, 

R>Glenhaven, R>Evans, L>Grange, R>Greenbank, Greenbank & Grange (07:35), via 

Greenbank Dr loop, R>Linksey, R>Ridgecrop, L>Gilbert, R>Old Northern, R>Castle Hill 

Interchange Stand C (08:03). 

Transfer to Route 3192 (08:10) (see below)
638 07:14 EX ARCADIA SCHOOL via Arcadia, L>Galston, L>Old Northern, Round Corner (07:34). 

Connect with Route 639 (due 07:34)
632 07:15 EX PENNANT HILLS STATION via Railway, R>Pennant Hills, R>Castle Hill, R>Edward 

Bennett, L>Neale, L>Franklin, R>Bradfield, R>Castle Hill, R>County, L>Woodgrove, 

L>David, R>Anglican Retirement Village, L>Old Northern, R>Castle Hill Interchange Stand 

C (07:46).

Transfer to Route 3192 (due 08:10) ex Castle Hill Interchange Stand A (see below).
637 07:15 EX GLENORIE via Old Northern, Dural PO (07:28), Round Corner (07:34), Castle Hill 

Interchange (07:51). Transfer to Routes 3192 (due 08:10)
8038 07:17 EX SEVEN HILLS HS via Johnson, R>Botany, L>Solander, L>Joseph Banks, L>Whitby, 

R>Capricorn, R>Parkinson, L>Sutherland, R>Keppel, L>Isaac Smith, R>Ravenhill, 

R>James Cook, L>Whitby, L>Joseph Banks, L>Seven Hills Rd, L>Chapel, L>Crestwood, 

L>Saxonvale, R>Bella Vista Dr, R>Reston, R>Norwest, L>Windsor, R>Showground, 

L>Green, R>Wrights L>Morris to school
633 07:20 EX TWAY OPPOSITE ROUSE HILL STATION via Route 633 to Green Rd after Rosebery 

Rd then walk to school
608 07:21 EX WINDSOR STATION via Route 608 to Rouse Hill Station.

Transfer to Route 601 (due 07:50) to Green Rd
2006 07:25 EX PARRAMATTA STAND A4 via L>Station, Smith, Wilde, L>Victoria, R>O'Connell, 

R>Barney, L>Church, Windsor Rd, R>Cook (07:53), L>Cross, R>Cary, L>Munro, 

R>Drayton, L>Excelsior, R>Parsonage, L>Middleton, L>Carrington, R>Doran to Hills 

Showground Station (08:10), then express to school

MORNING BUSES

For trip planning visit www.transportnsw.info or call 131 500. 

For current Hillsbus school and route services visit www.cdcbus.com.au or call 02 8889 7000.

Conditions of Carriage: Students must have a valid Opal card and must tap on and off every trip. Further 

details about the SSTS are available at: www.transportnsw.info

Key:

WILLIAM CLARKE COLLEGE
Bell Times

Morning:

Afternoon:

Page 1 of 4



School Travel Advice
Route Time Bus Route
615X 07:29 EX STRINGER RD AFTER TIMBARRA AVE via Stringer, L>Barry, L>Withers,

R>Hezlett, R>Samantha, L>Windsor, L>Acres Rd to Acres after Windsor.

Transfer to Route 3007 (due 07:53) (see below) for travel to school
2067 07:30 EX CNR CONRAD RD & KEIRLE RD, KELLYVILLE RIDGE via Conrad, Merriville, 

R>Windsor, L>Samantha Riley, R>James Mileham, L>Marella, R>Green, R>President, 

R>York, R>Queensbury, L>President, R>Green, L>Morris to school
3007 07:30 EX WITHERS RD AT MILE END RD via Withers, R>Mungerie, The Parkway, R>Hotham, 

L>Sanctuary, R>Samantha Riley to Macquarie Ave roundabout, return Samantha Riley, 

R>Windsor, L>Acres (07:53), continue Acres, York, L>Queensbury.

Transfer to Route 2045 at Kellyville HS. (See below)

8011 07:32 EX SEVEN HILLS STATION STAND A via Terminus, L>Prospect Hwy, Seven Hills Rd, 

L>Merindah, R>Glanmire south, R>Jasper, L>Turon, L>Buckingham, Lukes, R>Merindah, 

L>Windsor, R>Victoria, Green, R>Wrights, L>Morris to school
600 07:35 EX PENNANT HILLS STATION via Route 600 to Castle Hill Interchange Stand C (08:08). 

Transfer to Route 3192 (due 08:10) for travel to school

2015 07:39 EX CHURCHILL DR AFTER WINDSOR RD via Churchill, L>Voltaire, R>Lanhams, 

R>Nestor, L>Caroline Chisholm, R>Langdon, R>Gooden, R>Baulkham Hills Rd, L>Seven 

Hills Rd, R>Merindah, L>Chapel, R>Mackillop, R>Barina Downs, L>Windsor Rd, 

R>Showground, L>Green R>Wrights, L>Morris to school
2069 07:41 EX OLD NORTHERN RD BEFORE GILBERT RD via L>Gilbert, R>Grange, R>Evans, 

L>Glenhaven, L>Green, L>Wights, L>Morris to school
2047 07:53 EX PENNANT HILLS RD OPP ROSELEA COMMUNITY CENTRE via Pennant Hills, L>via 

M2 on Ramp, Barclay Rd Station (07:57), R>Windsor Rd, Baulkham Hills Junction (08:02), 

then Windsor Rd, R>Showground, L>Green, R>Wrights, L>Morris to school

3004 07:57 EX OAKHILL COLLEGE via Old Castle Hill, R>Tuckwell, R>Gilbert, L>Ridgecrop north 

complete circuit, R>Gilbert, R>Showground, R>Green, L>St Pauls, R>Harrington, 

R>Wrights, L>Morris to school
633 07:58 EX CASTLE HILL INTERCHANGE STAND C via L>Crane, L>Old Northern, L>McMullen, 

R>Old Castle Hill Rd, L>Tuckwell, L>Gilbert, L>Showground, R>DeClambe, L>Doran 

(08:12), R>Carrington, R>Victoria, Green to Wrights Rd
2045 08:01 EX KELLYVILLE HS via Queensbury, R>York, Acres L>Greenwood, L>President, 

R>Glenrowan, L>Wrights to school
8027 08:02 EX WATKINS RD AT VINCENT ST via Watkins, R>Cropley, L>Seven Hills Rd, 

R>Merindah, L>Peel, L>Leumeah, R>Chapel, Mackillop, R>Barina Downs, L>Windsor Rd, 

R>Wrights, L>Morris to school
3192 08:10 EX CASTLE HILL INTERCHANGE STAND A via L>Old Northern, L>McMullen, Pennant, 

R>Showground, L>Carrington, R>Doran to Hills Showground Station (08:19), R>DeClambe, 

L>Showground, R>Green, R>Wrights, L>Morris to school

Route Time Bus Route
2509 15:30 TO CASTLE HILL & ROGANS HILL via Morris, R>Wrights, L>Green, L>Showground, 

L>Gilbert, R>Tuckwell, L>Old Castle Hill, L>Old Northern Rd to Oakhill College (15:50)

Transfer at Old Northern Rd opposite Oakhill College to (see below);

3631 due 15:53 Maraylya 3531 due 15:57 Galston & Berrilee

3580 due 15:59 Cattai Ridge Rd

2609 15:30 TO CASTLE HILL INTERCHANGE via Morris Gr, L>Wrights, R>Kings, Eric Cooper, 

L>Green, Victoria, L>Carrington, L>Doran to Hills Showground Station, then via Doran, 

R>De Clambe, R>Showground, R>Old Northern, L>Cecil, Terminus, L>Crane, R>Castle Hill 

Interchange Stand B
601 15:31 EX GREEN RD AFTER WRIGHTS RD TO ROUSE HILL via Green, L>Sam Riley, 

R>Hezlett, L>withers, L>Commerical, L>Windsor, L>Tway to Rouse Hill Station

AFTERNOON BUSES

Page 2 of 4



School Travel Advice
Route Time Bus Route
715 15:31 EX GREEN RD AFTER WRIGHTS RD TO ROUSE HILL via Green, L>Sam Riley, 

R>Foxall, L>Withers, L>Mungerie, The Parkway, R>Hotham, R>Sanctuary, R>Caddies, 

L>Rouse Hill Dr, L>Tway to Rouse Hill Station
2556 15:32 TO BAULKHAM HILLS via Morris, R>Wrights, L>Windsor, R>Norwest Blvd, L>Reston 

Grange, L>Bella Vista, L>Saxonvale, R>Crestwood, R>Chapel Ln, L>Seven Hills to Seven 

Hills Rd after Conie Ave
3526 15:33 TO KNIGHTSBRIDGE EXPRESS TO RIDGECROP then via Ridgecrop (loop), R>Gilbert, 

L>Tuckwell, R>Old Castle Hill Rd, L>McMullen, R>Old Northern, L>Terminus, R>Crane, 

R>Castle Hill Interchange
2601 15:35 TO BEAUMONT HILLS via Morris, R>Wrights, R>Green, L>Marella, James Mileham, 

L>Samantha Riley, R>Sanctuary, R>Caddies, L>Rouse Hill Dr, L>Tway to Rouse Hill 

Station
3601 15:35 TO BEAUMONT HILLS & KELLYVILLE RIDGE EXPRESS TO JAMES MILEHAM & 

SAMANTHA RILEY then via Samantha Riley, R>Brampton, R>Mungerie, L>Withers, 

L>Commercial, L>Caddies, R>Rouse Hill Dr, L>Tway to Rouse Hill Station, cont tway, 

R>Merriville, Conrad to Keirle Rd
3515 15:38 TO KENTHURST via Morris, R>Wrights, R>Green, L>President, R>Windsor, R>T-Way to 

opposite Rouse Hill Station (16:02), R>Rouse Hill Dr, L>Caddies, L>Commercial, 

R>Windsor, L>Rouse, R>Worcester to Rouse Hill Anglican (16:10), L>Worcester, 

R>Guntawong, L>Windsor, R>Nelson to Hynds Bus Bay (16:18), R>Edwards, Annangrove 

Rd, L>Blue Gum, L>Shoplands to end
3640 15:39 EX GREEN RD AFTER ROSEBERY TO ACRES RD & RILEY TWAY via Green, 

R>Wrights, R>Glenrowan, L>President, R>Greenwood, L>Acres, R>Windsor, L>Samantha 

Riley to Kellyville Station
8617 15:40 TO GLENHAVEN via Morris, R>Wrights, R>Green, R>Glenhaven, R>Mills, Carinda, 

R>Glenhaven, R>Evans, L>Grange, L>Gilbert to Old Northern Rd.
601 15:40 EX GREEN RD AFTER ROSEBERY RD via Green, L>Showground, R>DeClambe, 

L>Doran, R>Carrington, L>Victora, L>Windsor, Church, R>Barney, O'Connell, L>Victoria, 

R>Wilde, Smith, Station, R>Argyle to Parramatta Interchange
2555 15:42 TO KINGS LANGLEY via Morris, R>Wrights, L>Windsor Rd, R>Norwest, L>Reston, 

L>Bella Vista Dr, L>Saxonvale, R>Crestwood, R>Chapel, R>Seven Hills Rd, R>Joseph 

Banks, R>Whitby, R>James Cook, L>Ravenhill, L>Isaac Smith, R>Keppel, L>Sutherland, 

R>Parkinson, L>Capricorn, L>Whitby, R>Joseph Banks, R>Solander, R>Botany, 

L>Johnson to Seven Hills HS
626 15:43 EX GREEN RD AFTER WRIGHTS RD TO CHERRYBROOK via Green, Victoria, 

L>Carrington, L>Doran, R>DeClambe, R>Showground, R>Old Northern, L>Cecil, Terminus, 

L>Crane, R>Castle Hill Interchange, L>Old Northern, R>Castle Hill Rd, L>Bradfield, 

L>Franklin, L>John, R>County, L>New Line, R>Purchase, R>Shepherd, L>Kenburn, 

L>Macquarie, R>Francis Greenway, R>Boundary, L>New Line, L>Victoria, R>Boundary, 

L>Pennant Hills, L>Railway to Pennant Hills Station
715 15:43 EX GREEN RD AFTER ROSEBERY RD TO SEVEN HILLS STATION via Green, 

R>Showground, L>Windsor, R>Norwest, L>Elizabeth Macarthur, L>Norbrik, L>Old 

Windsor, R>Seven Hills to Seven Hills Station
2569 15:45 TO NORTHMEAD & WINSTON HILLS EXPRESS TO OLIVE ST via Morris, R>Wrights, 

L>Windsor, R>Churchill, R>Willmott, R>Model Farms, L>Asquith, L>Junction, R>Watkins, 

R>Cropley, L>Seven Hills, L>Baulkham Hills, L>Gooden to Baulkham Hills Rd

8619 15:45 TO CASTLE HILL & EAST BAULKHAM HILLS EXPRESS TO SHOWGROUND RD, then 

via L>Gilbert, R>Tuckwell, R>Old Castle Hill, L>McMullen, R>Old Northern, R>Castle Hill 

Interchange Stand C (16:00), L>Crane, R>Terminus, Cecil, L>Old Northern, L>Excelsior, 

R>Drayton, L>Edward, Munro, R>Cary, L>Cross, R>Cook to Cook St before Windsor Rd

2520 15:46 TO KELLYVILLE ACRES RD via Morris, R>Wrights, R>Glenrowan, L>President, 

R>Greenwood, L>Acres to Acres Rd before Windsor Rd.
603 15:49 EX CASTLE HILL STATION STAND A TO GLENHAVEN RD & KELLYVILLE STATION 

VIA KNIGHTSBRIDGE via Old Northern, L>Gilbert, R>Ridgecrop, R>Linksley, 

L>Greenbank via Greenbank Dr loop, L>Grange, R>Evans, L>Glenhaven, L>Carinda, 

R>Mills, L>Glenhaven, R>Samantha Riley to Kellyville Station.

Page 3 of 4



School Travel Advice
Route Time Bus Route
2553 15:50 TO WINSTON HILLS via L>Morris, R>Wrights, L>Windsor Rd, R>Barina Downs, 

L>MacKillop, Chapel, L>Seven Hills Rd, R>Cropley, R>Junction, L>Caroline Chisholm, 

Churchill to Berrigan
8618 15:50 TO CARLINGFORD via L>Morris, R>Wrights, L>Windsor Rd, L>M2 Motorway Barclay Rd 

Interchange, L>Pennant Hills Rd off Ramp, R>Pennant Hills Rd to Roselea Community 

Centre
2595 15:52 TO PARRAMATTA EXPRESS TO WINDSOR RD then via Windsor, Church, R>Barney, 

L>O'Connell, L>Victoria, R>Wilde, Smith, Station to Parramatta
3631 15:53 EX OPPOSITE OAKHILL COLLEGE via Old Northern, Round Corner (16:03). Bus 

continues as Route 639 via L>Kenthurst, Kenthurst Rd before Pitt Town Rd (16:11), L>Pitt 

Town to Maraylya
651 15:54 EX GREEN AFTER WRIGHTS TO ROUSE HILL STATION via Green, L>President, 

L>Windsor, R>Memorial, L>Tway to Burns, returns Tway to Rouse Hill Station
651 15:54 EX GREEN AFTER WRIGHTS TO EPPING via Green, Victoria, L>Carrington, L>Doran, 

R>DeClambe, R>Showground to Castle Hill, West Pennant Hills, Beecroft and Epping

2545 15:55 TO SEVEN HILLS EXPRESS TO VICTORIA AV then via L>Windsor Rd, R>Merindah, 

L>Lukes Ln, Buckingham, R>Turon, R>Jasper, L>Glanmire, L>Merindah, R>Seven Hills Rd 

to Seven Hills Station
2572 15:55 TO SAMANTHA RILEY & ARNOLD AVE via L>Morris, R>Wrights, R>Green, R>Rosebery, 

L>Cattai Creek, L>Craigmore, L>Cattai Creek, Marella, R>James Mileham, L>Sam Riley, 

L>Windsor, R>Memorial, L>Hector, L>Affleck, R>Severn Vale, R>Balmoral, R>Pellizer, 

R>Florence, L>Hector, L>Memorial Rd, R>Arnold east, R>Gainsford, L>Sam Riley, L>Tway 

to Riley Tway
3598 15:55 EX OAKHILL COLLEGE BUS BAY TO EASTWOOD STATION via Old Northern, L>Castle 

Hill, R>Pennant Hills, L>Marsden, L>Terry, R>Hillview, L>West Parade arrive Eastwood 

Station (16:26)
626 15:57 EX WRIGHTS AFTER GREEN TO KELLYVILLE STATION via Wrights, R>Glenrowan, 

L>President, R>Greenwood, L>Acres, R>Windsor, L>Sam Riley to Kellyville Station

3531 15:57 EX OPPOSITE OAKHILL COLLEGE TO DURAL, GALSTON & BERRILEE via Old 

Northern, Round Corner (16:04) Old Northern, R>Galston, Galston Shops (16:16) 

L>Arcadia, Bay to Chilcott Rd, Berrilee
632 15:59 EX CASTLE HILL INTERCHANGE STAND A via L>Old Northern, R>ARV, L>David, 

R>Woodgrove, R>County, L>Castle Hill, L>Bradfield, L>Franklin, R>Neale, R>Edward 

Bennett, L>Castle Hill, L>Pennant Hills, L>Railway to Pennant Hills Station.

3580 15:59 EX OPPOSITE OAKHILL COLLEGE TO HALCROWS RD AT SMALLWOOD RD via Old 

Northern, L>Cranston, R>Garemyn, L>Old Northern, L>Cattai Ridge, R>Halcrows to 

turnaround at Smallwood
660 16:16 EX CASTLE HILL INTERCHANGE STAND C via L>Crane, R>Orange Grove, L>Cecil, 

R>Crane, L>Castlewood, R>Darcey to Crane Rd
3514 16:20 EX EDWARDS & NELSON BUS BAY via R>Nelson, R>Hynds, R>Terry,

Fontana, L>Bunyarra, L>Valletta to Old Pitt Town Rd

Page 4 of 4


